
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

A STUDY ON LEVERAGING MOBILE 
TECHNOLOGY TO IMPROVE PROJECT 

MONITORING EFFECTIVENESS IN 
TERENGGANU ECONOMY PLANNING UNIT 

SYAHMAN BIN MOHAMAD 

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment 
of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science (Information Technology) 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

January 2017 



ABSTRACT 

The study investigates on leveraging mobile application technology as a solution to improve 
project monitoring effectiveness in Terengganu State Economic Development 
Unit. Government agencies under Terengganu State implementing development project and it 
is important to keep track of people, financial and activities in order to monitor the projects' 
progress and ensure that the activities are carried out as planned. However, there is no mobile 
application being utilized to record, monitor and track project progress from anywhere. The 
aim of the study is to build a mobile application prototype that will improve project monitoring 
effectiveness, while the objective is to evaluate usage on leveraging mobile technology to 
support project monitoring activities. In order to develop mobile application, 
Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC) method was implemented in this 
study. Together, the study presented an evaluation of post study for mobile application usability 
in term of the effective outcome to improve project monitoring and tracking of development 
project. The results of this study is a mobile application that able to collect real time data and 
effectively provide information such as real time project progress and tracking. The mobile 
application prototype and related architecture design documented in this study can be used as 
a reference in government agencies that executes development project and requires mobile 
application platform as a tool to support development project monitoring. 

iii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and Most Compassionate 

Alhamdulillah and peace be upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W., this thesis is finally completed 

with achievable objectives. 

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Iqbal Hakim Bin Suhaimi , who have 

been spent their time, patience, dedications, and also for the guidance in completing this report 

Also my gratitude to the IT project (SYS789) coordinator, Dr. Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh. 

To my family, wife, sons, mom, dad, and all my siblings, my colleagues at work, thanks a lot 

for your support, guidance, sponsorship, and also understanding. Everything you have being 

done is requisite in completing and finishing this job. 

Last but not least, I would like to thanks to all of my friends and all other parties or individual 

who are not mentioned here. 

May Allah bless all of us. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ii 

ABSTRACT iii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

LIST OF TABLES xi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii 

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Research Background 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 2 

1.3 Research Question 3 

1.4 Research Aims and Objectives 3 

1.5 Research Significance 4 

1.6 Research Design 5 

1.7 Research Scope and Limitation 7 

1.8 Expected Outcome 8 

1.9 Summary 8 

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVD2W 10 

2.1 Introduction 10 

2.2 Mobile Application Development 10 

2.3 Definition of Native, Mobile Web and Hybrid Mobile Application 12 

2.3.1 Native Application 12 

2.3.2 Mobile Web Application 14 

2.3.3 Hybrid Application 15 

2.4 Project Management 18 

2.5 Enterprise Mobile Project Management 19 

2.6 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle 20 

v 



2.6.1 Identification Phase 

2.6.2 Design Phase 

2.6.3 Development Phase 

2.6.4 Prototyping Phase 

2.6.5 Testing Phase 

2.6.6 Deployment Phase 

2.6.7 Maintenance Phase 

2.7 Summary 

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 

3.2 Research Methodology 

3.3 Research Approach 

3.4 Study Setting and Participants 

3.5 Prototype Design and Creation 

3.6 Development Tools 

3.6.1 Backend Operating System 

3.6.2 Mobile Operating System 

3.6.3 Programming Languages 

3.6.4 Relational Database Management System (RDBMS) 

3.6.5 Mobile Device Simulator / Emulator 

3.6.6 Integrated Development Environment (IDE) 

3.6.7 Wireframing, Mockup and Protyping Tools 

3.7 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC) 

3.8 Mobile Hybrid Development Method 

3.9 Summary 

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Identification Phase 

4.2.1 Stakeholders 

4.3 Design Phase 

4.3.1 System Requirements 

4.3.2 Functional Requirements 

4.3.3 Non-Functional Requirements 

20 

21 

21 

22 

23 

23 

24 

25 

26 

26 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

29 

29 

30 

31 

31 

32 

34 

35 

35 

36 

37 

37 

37 

39 

40 

40 

40 

41 

vi 


