### **UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

# A STUDY ON LEVERAGING MOBILE TECHNOLOGY TO IMPROVE PROJECT MONITORING EFFECTIVENESS IN TERENGGANU ECONOMY PLANNING UNIT

## SYAHMAN BIN MOHAMAD

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Information Technology)

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

January 2017

#### ABSTRACT

The study investigates on leveraging mobile application technology as a solution to improve monitoring effectiveness in Terengganu State Economic Development project Unit. Government agencies under Terengganu State implementing development project and it is important to keep track of people, financial and activities in order to monitor the projects' progress and ensure that the activities are carried out as planned. However, there is no mobile application being utilized to record, monitor and track project progress from anywhere. The aim of the study is to build a mobile application prototype that will improve project monitoring effectiveness, while the objective is to evaluate usage on leveraging mobile technology to support project monitoring activities. In order to develop mobile application. Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC) method was implemented in this study. Together, the study presented an evaluation of post study for mobile application usability in term of the effective outcome to improve project monitoring and tracking of development project. The results of this study is a mobile application that able to collect real time data and effectively provide information such as real time project progress and tracking. The mobile application prototype and related architecture design documented in this study can be used as a reference in government agencies that executes development project and requires mobile application platform as a tool to support development project monitoring.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Merciful and Most Compassionate

Alhamdulillah and peace be upon Prophet Muhammad S.A.W., this thesis is finally completed with achievable objectives.

Firstly, I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Ahmad Iqbal Hakim Bin Suhaimi , who have been spent their time, patience, dedications, and also for the guidance in completing this report. Also my gratitude to the IT project (SYS789) coordinator, Dr. Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh.

To my family, wife, sons, mom, dad, and all my siblings, my colleagues at work, thanks a lot for your support, guidance, sponsorship, and also understanding. Everything you have being done is requisite in completing and finishing this job.

Last but not least, I would like to thanks to all of my friends and all other parties or individual who are not mentioned here.

May Allah bless all of us.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Problem Statement	2
1.3 Research Question	3
1.4 Research Aims and Objectives	3
1.5 Research Significance	4
1.6 Research Design	5
1.7 Research Scope and Limitation	7
1.8 Expected Outcome	8
1.9 Summary	8
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	10
2.1 Introduction	10
2.2 Mobile Application Development	10
2.3 Definition of Native, Mobile Web and Hybrid Mobile Application	12
2.3.1 Native Application	12
2.3.2 Mobile Web Application	14
2.3.3 Hybrid Application	15
2.4 Project Management	18
2.5 Enterprise Mobile Project Management	19
2.6 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle	20

2.6.1 Identification Phase	20
2.6.2 Design Phase	21
2.6.3 Development Phase	21
2.6.4 Prototyping Phase	22
2.6.5 Testing Phase	23
2.6.6 Deployment Phase	23
2.6.7 Maintenance Phase	24
2.7 Summary	25
CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	26
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Methodology	26
3.3 Research Approach	26
3.4 Study Setting and Participants	27
3.5 Prototype Design and Creation	27
3.6 Development Tools	28
3.6.1 Backend Operating System	29
3.6.2 Mobile Operating System	29
3.6.3 Programming Languages	30
3.6.4 Relational Database Management System (RDBMS)	31
3.6.5 Mobile Device Simulator / Emulator	31
3.6.6 Integrated Development Environment (IDE)	32
3.6.7 Wireframing, Mockup and Protyping Tools	34
3.7 Mobile Application Development Life Cycle (MADLC)	35
3.8 Mobile Hybrid Development Method	35
3.9 Summary	36
<b>CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	37
4.1 Introduction	37
4.2 Identification Phase	37
4.2.1 Stakeholders	39
4.3 Design Phase	40
4.3.1 System Requirements	40
4.3.2 Functional Requirements	40
4.3.3 Non-Functional Requirements	41